

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

Docket No. 2021-0129

*Patricia Crowe v. Appalachian Stitching Company, LLC*

---

**RULE 7 APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ORDER OF THE GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Justice Peter H. Bornstein)**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
APPALACHIAN STITCHING COMPANY, LLC**

---

Gary M. Burt (N.H. Bar No. 5510)  
Brendan D. O'Brien (N.H. Bar No. 267995)  
PRIMMER PIPER EGGLESTON & CRAMER, PC  
900 Elm Street, 19th Floor  
P.O. Box 3600  
Manchester, NH 03105-3600  
(603) 626-3300  
gburt@primmer.com  
bobrien@primmer.com

*Gary M. Burt will present oral argument on behalf  
of Appalachian Stitching Company, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts.....	7
I. Crowe’s Employment At Appalachian.....	7
II. The End Of Crowe’s Employment At Appalachian.....	7
III. The Trial Court’s Order.....	9
Summary of the Argument .....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Crowe Was Not A Qualified Individual Under The ADA Or The Law Against Discrimination And Thus Not Entitled To A Reasonable Accommodation.....	12
A. Crowe’s ADA Discrimination Claim Fails As Her Doctor Never Cleared Her To Return To Work, A Necessary Prerequisite To Trigger The Right To A Reasonable Accommodation .....	13
B. Crowe’s Claim Under The Law Against Discrimination Required That She Be A Qualified Individual, And As She Had Not Been Cleared To Return To Work By Her Physician, The Court Correctly Determined That Her Discrimination Claim Under The Law Against Discrimination Cannot Succeed.....	17
C. As Crowe Did Not Engage In An Activity Protected By The ADA, Crowe’s Retaliation Claim Fails.....	18
D. As Crowe Was Not A Qualified Individual, Appalachian Was Not Required To Make Reasonable Accommodations.....	21
II. The Essential Functions Of Its Assembler Position Are A Matter For The Employer’s Determination .....	22

III.	Crowe Waived Her Claim That Her Physician’s Inquiry About Paperwork For FMLA Qualifies As A Request For A Reasonable Accommodation Under The ADA .....	24
IV.	Crowe’s Physician’s Inquiry About Paperwork For FMLA Was Not A Request For A Reasonable Accommodation Under The ADA .....	26
V.	Crowe’s Attempt To Create A Dispute Of Material Fact Through An Affidavit That Recites Hearsay And Legal Conclusions Was Properly Rejected By The Trial Court .....	28
	Conclusion .....	29
	Statement With Respect to Oral Argument .....	30
	Certification of Word Limit .....	30
	Certification .....	30
	Brief Addendum .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

### Cases

<i>Acker v. Gen. Motors, L.L.C.</i> , 853 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Bellerose v. SAU No. 39</i> , 2014 WL 7384105 (D.N.H. Dec. 29, 2014).....	19
<i>Boston &amp; Maine Corp. v. Sprague Energy Corp.</i> , 151 N.H. 513 (2004).....	25
<i>Cantrell v. Yates Servs., LLC</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 928 (M.D. Tenn. 2016).....	22
<i>Capps v. Mondelez Glob., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Carburs, Inc. v. A&amp;S Office Concepts, Inc.</i> , 122 N.H. 421 (1982).....	24
<i>Cruz v. McAllister Bros.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.P.R. 1999).....	23
<i>Daboul v. Town of Hampton</i> , 124 N.H. 307 (1983).....	24
<i>Davidson v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Davila v. Corporación De P.R. Para La Difusión Pública</i> , 498 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2007)....	28
<i>Dennis v. Osram Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 851 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Dropinski v. Douglas Cty., Neb.</i> , 298 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Duhy v. Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1650024 (D.N.H. June 10, 2009).....	14, 18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Methodist Hospitals of Dallas</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 495 (N.D. Tex. 2016)....	14, 15
<i>Flemmings v. Howard Univ.</i> , 198 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Foley v. Town of Lee</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.N.H. 2012).....	28
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Geuss v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 164 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	26
<i>Gibson v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	16
<i>Granite State Mgmt. &amp; Res. v. City of Concord</i> , 165 N.H. 277 (2013).....	29

<i>Harville v. Tex. A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 645 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	27
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Horn v. Southern Union Gas Co.</i> , 2009 WL 462697 (D.R.I. Feb. 20, 2009).....	14, 20
<i>In re Est. of Leonard</i> , 128 N.H. 407 (1986).....	25
<i>Jones v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2011).....	24
<i>Kitchen v. Summers Continuous Care Center, LLC</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D. W.Va. 2008).....	12, 14
<i>LaMontagne Builders, Inc. v. Bowman Brook Purchase Grp.</i> , 150 N.H. 270 (2003).....	26
<i>Lang v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 898026 (D.N.H. Mar. 3, 2015).....	18
<i>Lang v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 813 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2016).....	15, 21
<i>Lloyd v. Swifty Transp., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Lopez v. Hollisco Owners' Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15
<i>Madeja v. MPB Corp.</i> , 149 N.H. 371 (2003).....	18
<i>Mason v. Avaya Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 167 N.H. 544 (2015).....	25
<i>Minnihan v. Mediacom Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 918 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....	24
<i>Mortgage Specialists v. Davey</i> , 153 N.H. 764 (2006).....	24-25
<i>Navarro v. Pfizer Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Dir., New Hampshire Charitable Trusts Unit</i> , 169 N.H. 95 (2016).....	25
<i>Pagel v. Premier Mfg. Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1785178 (M.D. Tenn. July 21, 2005).....	20
<i>Pate v. Baker Tanks Gulf South, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 411 (W.D. La. 1999).....	14
<i>Posteraro v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.N.H. 2016).....	26
<i>Rand v. Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 132 N.H. 768 (1990).....	28

<i>Rogers v. Norman W. Fries, Inc.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (S.D. Ga. 2019).....	22
<i>Salitan v. Tinkham</i> , 103 N.H. 100 (1960).....	29
<i>Sensing v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC</i> , 575 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Stone and Michaud Ins., Inc. v. Bank Five for Savings</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1065 (D.N.H. 1992).....	28-29
<i>Tarbell v. Rocky’s Ace Hardware</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D. Mass. 2018).....	16-17
<i>Tobin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Trevino v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 2009 WL 3423039 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2009).....	27
<i>Waggel v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 5886653 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2018).....	26-27
<i>Weigert v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	22
<i>Williamson v. Bon Secours Richmond Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 607 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 12203.....	18-19
42 U.S.C. § 12111.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	13, 19, 20
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:7.....	17-18, 21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:19.....	21

**Other Authorities**

2 Americans with Disabilities Practice & Compliance Manual § 8:242.....	15-16
1 Disability Discrimination Workplace § 17:5.....	26
29 C.F.R. § 825.702.....	27-28
49 C.J.S. Judgments § 332 (2009).....	29
